RESOLUTION NO. 37-75

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN DOWE LOKE ON THE 716 DAY OF

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE CASE OF REAL AND PRESENT EMERGENCY ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE OF POLICE VEHICLES AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND/ OR THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF POLICE VEHICLES WITHOUT ADVER-TISING FOR BIDS.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville hereby declares the existence of a case of real and present emergency arising in connection with the purchase of police vehicles for the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, Section 737.03 Ohio Revised Code provides that the Director of Public Safety shall be governed by Sections 735.05 to 735.09 inclusive of the Ohio Revised Code in connection with the purchase of police vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Sections 735.051 Ohio Revised Code provides that in the case of a real and present emergency Council may, by a two-thirds vote of all members elected, authorize the Director of Public Safety or the City Manager to enter into a contract for the purchase of said vehicles:

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Safety and/or the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to accept the bid for police vehicles attached hereto marked Exhibit A and incorporated herein without advertisement for said bids because of the fact that no other said vehicles are available and said vehicles are immediately needed by the City of Centerville perserve, protect and promote the public safety of the citizens of Centerville.

PASSED this <u>14</u> day of	, 1975.
	Chilles Se.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Sec. 44

man	C.	No. W	10 clau	from
		uncil of		0
City of	Centerv	ille, Oh	nio	

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 37-75, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 7+16 day of 30-75.

Robert H. Farquitar Municipal Attorney

mary C_	Share	in Cil
Clerk of the	Council	0

SOMULASide CHRYSLER-PLYMOUTH, INC.

90 Loop Rd. Centerville, Ohio 45459 Telephone (513) 433-3773



June 26, 1975

THIANTEN

71010002511.00

Gentlemen:

Please accept our bid on the four described 1975 Plymouth four door Gran Furys to be equipped as follows:

> 400 4-barrell dual exhaust; Automatic transmission; H78-15 police tires; Rear window defogger; Power deck lid release: Extra dome; Roof wiring; 6' spot light: Black interior: Air Conditioning: Tinted glass; Undercoating; Calibrated speedometer; (Three of the vehicles to be Hawaiian Blue color, and the forth to be white in color. The dealer agrees to alter the color of the white vehicle to correspond with the other three.) The white car does not have power deck lid, but has universal key and hand throttle.

We quote the following price; \$5,029.28 per unit with \$750.00 trade in price on your 1973 Ford Custom 500's.